Hall of the House of Representatives

88th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2011

Amendment Form

Subtitle of House Bill No. 2200

TO PROVIDE FOR THE DISTRIBUTION OF FUNDS COLLECTED FOR THE DESIGN - USE CONTRIBUTION FEE FOR THE COMMITTED TO EDUCATION SPECIAL LICENSE PLATE TO THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION AND TO DECLARE AN EMERGENCY.

Amendment No. 1 to House Bill No. 2200

Amend House Bill No. 2200 as originally introduced:

Add Senator G. Jeffress as a cosponsor of the bill

AND

Delete everything after the enacting clause and substitute the following:

- "SECTION 1. Arkansas Code \S 27-24-1402(b)(2) is amended to read as follows:
- (2) Arkansas Committed to Education Foundation Department of Education Fund Account for the Committed to Education special license plate;
- SECTION 2. Arkansas Code § 27-24-1402(c)(2)(C), concerning special license plate applications, is amended to read as follows:
- (C) $\underline{\text{(i)}}$ The department Department of Finance and Administration shall not remit funds to the organization or allow the organization to use the proceeds from the special license plate unless the organization complies with the provisions of this section.
- SECTION 3. Arkansas Code $\S 27-24-1402(d)(5)(A)$, concerning special license plate applications, is amended to read as follows:
- (5)(A) Except as provided under subdivision (d)(5)(B) of this section, the name of the organization or state agency is not interpreted by the department Department of Finance and Administration as promoting a special product, a trademark, or a brand name.
- SECTION 4. <u>EMERGENCY CLAUSE</u>. It is found and determined by the General Assembly of the State of Arkansas that the funds that are received



from the Committed to Education special license plate are needed to assist the state in providing the resources needed for the state's public school system; and that this act is necessary to make the funds immediately available for use in funding education. Therefore, an emergency is declared to exist and this act being necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, and safety shall become effective on July 1, 2011."

The Amendment was read	
By: Representative Cheatham	
CLR/CLR - 03/14/11 02:29	
CLR256	Chief Clerk